ORDINANCE NO. 2024-114

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO
SECTION 166.041, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO AMEND
ORDINANCE 2023-117, FINALIZING AND ADOPTING
THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-
2024, BY AMENDING EXHIBIT “A”, THE ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET AND EXHIBIT “B”, THE CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR
CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the City Charter and all the laws of the State of Florida,
the City Commission of the City of Coral Springs finalized and adopted budgets for fiscal year
2023-2024 for the General Fund, and Capital Improvement Program as adopted by Ordinance

2023-117 on September 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission acknowledges that an additional amendment is
required to the Annual Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year

2023-2024, as designated in Exhibits “A” and “B.”

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF CORAL SPRINGS, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Each and all of the foregoing “Whereas” clauses are true and correct and

are incorporated herein.
SECTION 2. That the Annual Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program,

approved by the City Commission on September 20, 2023, are amended as designated in

Exhibits “A” and “B” attached hereto.

SECTION 3. The City Commission hereby ratifies and confirms all other provisions of

Ordinance 2023-117.
.- CERTIFICATION
| centify this 6 be a true and correct
copy of the official record of the City
of Coral Springs. WITNESSETH my hand
Page 1 of 4 and official seal of the City of Coral
poe R springs, Florida, thisthe 7 __day of
2T Avesk .20 24 .
//‘-24-—-—9 ‘L/‘ ‘?/W_ CW Cleﬂ(

Al
ooy 00
L




~SECTION 4. Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances. All prior ordinances or resolutions or
part thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 5. Severability. Should any part, term or provision of this Ordinance be by
the courts decided to be invalid, illegal or in conflict with any law of this State, the validity of the
remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon the approval

of the City Commission.

PASSED ON FIRST READING THIS Lb DAY OF Tunl ,2024.
PASSED ON SECOND READING THIS _ 7] DAY OF Al!% ust ,2024.

A ark

SCOTT BROOK, MAYUR

ATTEST:

" GEORGIA ELLIOTT, CMC, CITY CLERK

L

Yes No
% MAYORBROOK L
- VICE MAYOR CERRA -
o v COMMISSIONER CARTER L
v COMMISSIONER METAYER BOWEN
= COMMISSIONER SIMMONS -
Page 2 of 4

Doc. 138820



FUND

General

Water & Sewer
Fire

Charter School
Public Art

Debt Service
Health & Liability
Equipment Services
Tree Trust Fund
Solid Waste
Stormwater

Museum Fund

Doc. 138820

EXHIBIT “A”

Annual Operating Budget

Page 3 of 4

FY 2023-2024

ADOPTED
BUDGET

$169,957.982-

$180,504,512
$27,921,268
$30,823,504
$17,518,350
$383,010
$12,426,794
$31,486,446
$13,826,465
$0
£7,976,749
$4,418,744
$732,047




FUND

General

Water & Sewer
Fire

Charter School
Equipment Services
Solid Waste

Public Art

Tree Trust Fund
Stormwater
Insurance Fund

Museum Fund

Doc. 138820

EXHIBIT "B"

Capital Improvement Program

Page 4 of 4

FY 2023-2024
ADOPTED
C.LP.

$10,266:313

$25;960;526

$20,813.343
$8,605,000
$893.,461
$789,250
$4,886,296
$0
$320,000
$49,700
$150,000
$0

$0

$36,507,050



	ORDINANCE NO. 2024-114 




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		SKM_C750i24080717170.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

	Text 8: 
	Text 9: 
	Text 10: 
	Text 11: 
	Text 12: 
	Text 13: 
	Text 14: 
	Text 15: 
	Text 16: 
	Text 17: 
	Text 18: 
	Text 1: 
	Text 2: 
	Text 3: 
	Text 4: 
	Text 5: 
	Text 6: 
	Text 7: 


