## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-114

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 166.041, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO AMEND **ORDINANCE 2023-117, FINALIZING AND ADOPTING** THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND CAPITAL **IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-**2024, BY AMENDING EXHIBIT "A", THE ANNUAL **OPERATING BUDGET AND EXHIBIT "B", THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM;** PROVIDING FOR **CONFLICT:** PROVIDING FOR **SEVERABILITY: PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.** 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the City Charter and all the laws of the State of Florida, the City Commission of the City of Coral Springs finalized and adopted budgets for fiscal year 2023-2024 for the General Fund, and Capital Improvement Program as adopted by Ordinance 2023-117 on September 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission acknowledges that an additional amendment is required to the Annual Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2023-2024, as designated in Exhibits "A" and "B."

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** Each and all of the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. That the Annual Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program, approved by the City Commission on September 20, 2023, are amended as designated in Exhibits "A" and "B" attached hereto.

**SECTION 3.** The City Commission hereby ratifies and confirms all other provisions of Ordinance 2023-117.

CERTIFICATION I certify this to be a true and correct copy of the official record of the City of Coral Springs. WITNESSETH my hand and official seal of the City of Coral
Springs, Florida, this the day of
August , 20 24.
Dany in Ellens City Clerk
ALTERED O BU

SECTION 4. Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances. All prior ordinances or resolutions or part thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 5. Severability. Should any part, term or provision of this Ordinance be by the courts decided to be invalid, illegal or in conflict with any law of this State, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon the approval of the City Commission.

PASSED ON FIRST READING THIS 26 DAY OF JUNE , 2024. PASSED ON SECOND READING THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_ August \_\_\_\_, 2024. SCOTT BROOK, MAYOR

ATTEST:

GEORGIA ELLIOTT, CMC, CITY CLERK
Unanimous
Motion/2<sup>nd</sup>
Yes No
MAYOR BROOK
VICE MAYOR CERRA
COMMISSIONER CARTER
COMMISSIONER METAYER BOWEN
COMMISSIONER SIMMONS

## EXHIBIT "A" Annual Operating Budget

FUND	FY 2023-2024 ADOPTED <u>BUDGET</u>
General	<del>\$169,957,982</del> <u>\$180,504,512</u>
Water & Sewer	\$27,921,268
Fire	\$30,823,504
Charter School	\$17,518,350
Public Art	\$383,010
Debt Service	\$12,426,794
Health & Liability	\$31,486,446
Equipment Services	\$13,826,465
Tree Trust Fund	\$0
Solid Waste	\$7,976,749
Stormwater	\$4,418,744
Museum Fund	\$732,047

## EXHIBIT "B" Capital Improvement Program

FUND	FY 2023-2024 ADOPTED <u>C.I.P.</u>	
General	<del>\$10,266,813</del>	\$20,813,343
Water & Sewer		\$8,605,000
Fire		\$893,461
Charter School		\$789,250
Equipment Services		\$4,886,296
Solid Waste		\$0
Public Art		\$320,000
Tree Trust Fund		\$49,700
Stormwater		\$150,000
Insurance Fund		\$0
Museum Fund		\$0
	<del>\$25,960,520</del>	\$36,507,050